BACK TO LIFE
By
Daisy Haggard & Laura Solon
Episode 6
“Sink or Swim”
SHOOTING SCRIPT
31.10.18
Pink Revisions as of 06.11.18: 1, 2, 2A, 4, 4A, 5, 5A, 6, 7, 7A, 7B, 8,

He looks down on her.
SAMUEL (CONT’D)
You know, you English people. So silly-
MIRI
Excuse me?
SAMUEL
You British - you build a concrete
mirror to hear the enemy coming. But
with your own ears you don't always
listen.
MIRI
That’s not true.
SAMUEL
Yes it is.
He walks away.
INT. PUBLIC TOILET - OMITTED11 11
EXT. MATTESON HOUSE - OMITTED12 12
INT. KITCHEN - DAY13 13
CAROLINE washes her hands. OSCAR makes tea. The effigy in the
dress is on a chair at the table. There is a cup of tea in
front of it. MIRI enters with the veggie box.

balloons. They float gently up into the air.
As Miri leaves we hear the following conversation.
MARK (V.O.)
Hello?
MIRI (V.O.)
Hi, is Mandy there?
MARK (V.O.)
No. She’s out.
(calling out to a kid)
Don’t point that at your brother!
MIRI (V.O.)
I need to speak to her.
MARK (V.O.)
She’s at the school, she’s always at
the school.
INT/ EXT. PHONE BOX - OMITTED17 17
BACK TO LIFE     EPISODE SIX     POST SHOOT MASTER    17.12.18      16
BACK TO LIFE     EPISODE SIX     POST SHOOT MASTER    17.12.18      17
EXT. BOBACK’S HOUSE - DAY17A 17A
We stay on Samuel throughout this scene. Samuel knocks on the

He hears the front door open and close. He hurriedly tucks in a
pocket square and straightens his tie.
He turns and presents himself to the door. CAROLINE is there.
OSCAR
Thought 70 deserves a suit.  Still
fits.  Most areas.
(beat)
Where’s Miri?
Caroline looks distressed.
CAROLINE
Oh Oscar.
OSCAR
What’s wrong darling?
CAROLINE (ALTERNATIVE)
You have to come with me.
EXT. MATTESON HOUSE - OMITTED18 18
EXT. SCHOOL - DAY19 19
Establisher.
INT. SCHOOL CORRIDOR - OMITTED20 20
BACK TO LIFE     EPISODE SIX     POST SHOOT MASTER    17.12.18      17
BACK TO LIFE     EPISODE SIX     POST SHOOT MASTER    17.12.18      18
INT. SCHOOL HALL - DAY21 21
The community meeting is under way. A couple of dozen people.

Mandy looks horrified. Miri is shocked.
MIRI
What?
DOM
Right Miss High and Mighty?... I mean
that’s what I thought was going on-
MIRI
What she slept with..?
Miri looks at Mandy who looks horrified. Mandy runs out. Miri
follows.
DOM
Whoops... But anyway, about this whole
Chlamydia thing. It incubates, so you
don’t always know you have it. Lisa.
Silence.
INT. PARENT’S BEDROOM - OMITTED22 22
INT. SCHOOL TOILETS - DAY23 23
MIRI enters. Mandy is locked in a cubicle.
MIRI
Mandy?

it.
Miri wants to claw the door down. Mandy is sobbing inside.
MIRI (CONT’D)
I’m going to fucking kill you, get out
of there, come out and face me you
fucking wimp! Mandy!! Mandy!!
Mandy cowers. Miri slams herself against the door. Finally
giving up, she storms out of the loo.
BACK TO LIFE     EPISODE SIX     POST SHOOT MASTER    17.12.18      23
BACK TO LIFE     EPISODE SIX     POST SHOOT MASTER    17.12.18      24
INT. SCHOOL CORRIDOR - DAY24 24
MIRI walks away in pieces.
MUSIC PLAYS
BACK TO LIFE     EPISODE SIX     POST SHOOT MASTER    17.12.18      24
BACK TO LIFE     EPISODE SIX     POST SHOOT MASTER    17.12.18      25
INT. DOM’S CAR - OMITTED25 25
INT. KITCHEN - EVENING26 26
OSCAR and CAROLINE slow dance in the kitchen together. They
hold each other tight.
INT. SUPERMARKET - EVENING27 27
JANICE looks at a packet of noodles in her hands.
JANICE
New-dle. Noo-dle. New-dle.
EXT. WHEREVER WE WANT - OMITTED28 28
EXT. SOUND MIRROR - EVENING29 29
MIRI walks down the path toward the sound mirror. She has not
been here since the night. This is huge for her.
She sees it looming in front of her. She feels sick. But walks
on.
Finally reaching it. She stops in front of it.
Emotions rise. Terrible memories. The sound of the sea and wind
all around her.
She kneels down. Suddenly exhausted. She closes her eyes.
The screech of the seagulls reverberates in the sound mirror.
EXT. ANYWHERE CONVENIENT - OMITTED30 30
EXT SOUND MIRROR - OMITTED31 31
EXT. SOUND MIRROR - OMITTED32 32
EXT. BEACH - NEXT MORNING 33 33
MIRI sits on the sand. She hugs her legs and looks out to the
sea.
In the distance, we see BILLY approaching... He sees Miri and